MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

Chapter 192

AN ACT Relating to Removal of Superintendents of State Institutions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 23, § 96, amended. Section 96 of chapter 23 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof a new paragraph, to read as follows:

'The superintendent of a state institution within the jurisdiction of the department of institutional service may be removed by the commissioner, with the approval of the governor and council, for inefficiency, failure to perform duties properly or other good cause. The superintendent shall be notified of the proposed action, shall be furnished with a copy of the reasons therefor and shall be given a hearing before the commissioner and the governor and council, and be allowed to answer the charges preferred against him, either personally or by counsel. Within 20 days after such hearing the superintendent may bring a petition in the superior court within and for the county where the institution is located, praying that the action of the commissioner and the governor and council may be reviewed by the court, and, after such notice to the commissioner and the governor and council as the court deems necessary, it shall review such action, hear the witnesses, and shall affirm the decision of the commissioner and the governor and council unless it shall appear that such decision was made without proper cause or in bad faith, in which case such decision shall be reversed and the petitioner be reinstated in his office without loss of compensation.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 23, § 103, repealed. Section 103 of chapter 23 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed.

Effective August 13; 1947

Chapter 193

AN ACT Relating to Unclassified Service in Department of Agriculture.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 59, § 7, sub-§ XIII, repealed. Subsection XIII of section 7 of chapter 59 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed.

Effective August 13, 1947